
STH CONTRACT: 2017-066- 1

AMENDMENT #1 TO STH CONTRACT: 2017- 066 AGREEMENT WITH MARIN IT

FOR PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF A 5- YEAR LEASE PURCHASE FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF A NEW CISCO VOIP PHONE SYSTEM REPLACEMENT

A.  On June 13, 2017, City Council Approved Resolution No. 2017- 71, authorizing the City
Manager to execute five-year lease purchase for the implementation of a new Cisco ViOP

phone system replacement for a total amount of$ 153, 518. 65 with annual payments of
30, 703. 73 for 5- years; and

B.  In the course of installation the VoIP phones at City Hali, Head Start Building, Waste
Water Treatment Plant, Water Treatment Plant, and the Recreation Teen Center it was

discovered additional cabling and switches were required; and

C.  The additional costs total $ 6, 202. 24 and is not included in the original quote from

MarinlT and was not included in the adopted FY 2017/ 18 budget; and

D.  The Consultant has represented they have the necessary expertise, experience, and
qualifications to assist with information technology support and services; and

E.  City and Consultant desire to amend STH Contract: 2017- 066 to allow for the additional
costs of$ 6, 202. 24 to complete the Vo1P phone system; and

F.  Amendment No. 1 to STH Contract: 2017- 066 in the amount of$ 6, 202. 24 for a total not-

to- exceed amount of$ 159, 720. 89 with Marin [ T is hereby approved; and

G.  In all other respects the terms of the Parties' Agreement remain in effect and unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have accepted, made, and executed this Agreement

upon the terms, conditions, and provisions above stated, the day and year first above written.

Consultant:      City:

B  ' B  : Mark Prestwichy
Title:  ;. c,Z Title: City Manager

Approv .  a to Form:

By:  ;
i

Name:    h m      .    o

Title: City Attorney

Page 1 of 1



CITY OF ST. HELENA

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-71

AUTHORIZING A "PIGGY-BACK" PURCHASE ALLOWING

THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT

WITH MARINIT FOR A 5-YEAR LEASE PURCHASE FOR

THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A NEW CISCO VOIP PHONE

SYSTEM REPLACEMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO

EXCEED $32,290 PER ANNUM

RECITALS

A.  The City's Toshiba Strata CIX IP platform phone system is a 20-year old

antiquated system is outdated and in need of an upgrade; and

B.  The City of St. Helena desires to lease purchase and implement a Voice over

Internet Protocol (VoIP); and

C.  Staff has acquired contract pricing from Marin IT via a quote piggyback"

purchase through the state of California Multiple Awards Schedule (CMAS); and

D.  state of California Department of General Services is an approved cooperative

purchasing contract and there is no cost or obligation or liability to join; and

E.  the city is a local jurisdiction and through this authority may purchase through this

cooperative; and

F.  The City would benefit from increased productivity through technological

enhancements.

RESOLUTION

The City Council of the City of St. Helena hereby resolves as follows:

1 .  
The City Council approves the Agreement between the City of St. Helena and

Marin IT for the implementation of the VoIP system; and

2.  The City Council authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreements on

behalf of the City.

Approved at a Regular Meeting of the St. Helena City Council on June 13, 2017, by the

following vote:



Mayor Galbraith:      Yes

Vice Mayor White:   Yes

Councilmember pohring:       Yes

Councilmember Koberstein:  Yes

Councilmember Ellsworth:     Yes

APPROVED: ATTEST:

C c

Alan Galbraith, Mayor       ,       ST Cindy Bla   , C y Clerk

J oc3d Ma
Q h

c,`''      c rt

I       _.`
a,i. f,.f.k'JIi` 

na wb
O

tQ
M   ,   

4 F'

C,  _. 1`,

1,` t"/.



STH CONTRACT: 2017-066

Marin IT, Inc - Quotation Quote Number: 2017-5612

366 Bel larin Keys Blvd., Suite D- Novato, CA 9-1949 Phone 41i.8 32.324 Fas d15.842.3270

Date: 5/ 12/ 2017

From: Tim Bush

Description: St. Helena New Cisco VoIP Solution- 5 Year

To:       Kathy Robinson aprilm@cityofsthelena. org

City of St. Helena

1480 Main St

St. Helena, CA 94574

Hardware/ Software

Description Qty Amt.     Extended

Cisco Business Edition VoIP Equipment and Software per 1 114,828.25       $ 114,828.25

attached

Labor/ Non Taxable___.

Description Qty Rate Total

Pre-engineering design and consulting for each 60 120.00 7,200.00

department to determine needs, call handling/auto-

attendant options, etc. (Police, Fire, City Hall, Library,

Carnegie Building, Head Start, Teen Center, Rec& Park,

Pub WRX, Water/Waste treatment)-

Consuftant to meet with each department individually to

gather information above

Includes one round of post turn-up adjustments to auto-

attendanUcall handling feature for each department

Build/ configure call manager servers ( Software)      80 120.00 9,600.00

Build Call Manager and Voicemail servers

Configure Active Directory with user extensions& prep

for import into VoIP System

Configure voicemail for users

Configure voicemail to email integration

Build exensions and program phones

Configure Routers and associated network equipment

Prep for delivery and installation

Configure and record Auto-Attendant options

Deliver and lyaout phones, place on desk, connect to 24 95.00 2,280.00

network, register to Call Manager server

System Turn-up and testing 24 120. 00 2,880.00

Day-OneSupport-       24 120. 00 2,880.00

Includes 2' floater' technicians and 1 ' triage' engineer to

handle moves, adds, changes

Staff Training - 4 sessions @ 4 hours each 16 120.00 1, 920.00

Post Day-One tuning/tweaking 16 120.00 1, 920.00

Estimated Shipping/ Handling 1 250.00 250.00

Marin IT- 366 Bel Marin Keys Blvd., Suite D- Novato, CA 94949- 415.842.3245

5/ 12/2017



STH CONTRACT: 2017-066  `

Material Total   $ 114,828.25

Labor/ Non Taxable Total    $ 28,930.00

Sub Total   $ 143,758.25

Sales Tax @ 8.50% —  $ 9,760.40

Grand Total   $ 153,518.65

Terms

Pricing is valid for( 60) days assuming product availability, and includes state sales tax. Cabling, and

provisioning of phone lines is not included. Shipping is not included. Warranty on new computers is

manufactures standard warranty. Equipment other than computers is manufactures standard warranty.

Existing equipment used equipment or equipment provided by others is not warranted. Installation labor is

warranted for ninety( 90) days.

Accepted By:

Date:

Marin IT- 366 Bel Marin Keys Blvd., Suite D- Novato, CA 94949- 415.842.3245

5/ 12/2017



STH CONTRACT: 2017-066

Bill of Materials - City of St. Helena - Cisco VoIP - April, 2017

Tim Bush

Marin It, Inc

366 BEL MARIN KEYS BLVD

NOVATO, CA-94949

Ph no+ 1 415-842-3251

All prices are shown in USD

5ervice

Unit Net Extended Net

Description Duration Qty Disc(%)

Months

Price Price

Phone System Software& Licensing

Cisco Business Edition 6000-Electronic SW Delivery-Top       ---  1 0. 00 0. 00

Business Edition 6000 v11. 5 export restricted software 1 0. 00 0. 00

BE 6000- User License Starter Bundle with 35 UWL 1 500.00 50.00 500.00

Cisco Business Edition 6000- Workspace License 44 162. 50 50.00 7, 150.00

BE6000 UCM v11 CUWL Standard User License 44 0. 00 0.00

BE6K- Unity Connection 11x- VM Speech Connect Ports      ---  2 0.00 0.00

BE6000 Unity Connection v11 CUWL Standard License 44 0.00 0.00

Expressway Series, Expressway-E PAK 1 0.00 0.00

Enable GW Feature( H323-SIP)       4 0.00 0.00

Enable Expressway-E Feature Set 2 0.00 0.00

Enable TURN Relay Option 2 0.00 0.00

Enable Advanced Networking Option 2 0.00 0.00

License Key Software Encrypted 4 0.00 0.00

Enable Expressway Series Feature Set 4 0.00 0.00

Cisco Expressway-E 5erver, ViRual Edition 2 0.00 0.00

BE6000 v11 UWL Standard Starter licenses 1 0.00 0.00

BE6K Starter Pack- Single Fulflllment Enforcement 1 0.00 0.00

Cisco Ex resswa - C Server, Virtual Edition 1 0.00 0.00

Software Image for Expressway with Encryption, Version       ---  2 0.00 0. 00

Cisco Business Edition 6000- PAK- Single Fulfillment 1 0. 00 0. 00

Expressway Desktop Endpoint License 79 0. 00 0. 00

Phones

Cisco 8831 Base/Control Panel for North America 3 747.50 50.00 2,242.50

Spare Cisco 8831 Display Control Unit( DCU) 3 0. 00 0.00

Cisco Unified Wireless IP Phone 8821, World Mode Bundle     ---  3 442. 50 50. 00 1, 327.50

Cisco 8821 Power Supply for North America 3 0. 00 0. 00

Cisco 8821 Battery, E ended 3 0.00 0.00

Cisco IP Phone 8851 6 307.50 50.00 1, 845.00

Cisco IP Phone 8800 Key Expansion Module 6 245.00 50.00 1, 470.00

Cisco IP Phone 8841 60 257.50 50.00 15,450.00

Cisco UC Phone 6901, Charcoal, Standard handset 3 55.00 50.00 165.00

Routers for Teen Center( 2users), Carnegie Center( 2users), ParkRec( 2 users), Public Works( 4

users)

Cisco ISR 4321 Bundle, w/UC License, CUBE- 10 4 1, 547.50 50. 00 6,190.00

IP Base License for Cisco ISR 4320 Series 4 0.00 0.00

Unified Communication License for Cisco ISR 4320 Series     ---  4 0.00 0.00

AC Power Supply for Cisco ISR 4320 4 0.00 0.00

AC Power Cord, Type C5, US, Canada 4 0.00 0.00

Unified Border Element Enterprise License- 5 sessions      ---  8 0.00 0.00

4G DRAM for Cisco ISR 4320( Soldered on motherboard)     ---  4 0.00 0. 00

Blank faceplate for NIM slot on Cisco ISR 4400 4 0.00 0. 00

4G Flash Memory for Cisco ISR 4300( Soldered on motherboard)      ---  4 0.00 0. 00

Cisco ISR 4300 Series IOS XE Universal 4 0.00 0. 00

Cisco Survivable Remote Site Telephony( SRST) License     ---  4 0. 00 0.00

SRST-5 Seat License( CME uses CUCME Phone License ONLY)     ___  q 85.00 50.00 340.00

2-port Network Interface Module- FXO( Universal)   4 250.00 50.00 1, 000.00

32-channel DSP module 4 850.00 50.00 3,400.00



STH CONTRACT: 2017-066

Router for Library

Cisco ISR 4321 Bundle, w/UC License, CUBE-10 1 1, 547.50 50.00 1, 547.50

IP Base License for Cisco ISR 4320 Series 1 0.00 0.00

Unified Communication License for Cisco ISR 4320 Series     ---  1 0.00 0.00

32-channel DSP module 1 850.00 50.00 850.00

AC Power Supply for Cisco ISR 4320 1 0.00 0.00

AC Power Cord, Type C5, US, Canada 1 0.00 0. 00

Unified Border Element Enterprise License- 5 sessions      ---  2 0.00 0.00

4G DRAM for Cisco ISR 4320( Soldered on motherboard)     ---  1 0.00 0. 00

Blank faceplate for NIM slot on Cisco ISR 4400 1 0.00 0.00

4G Flash Memory for Cisco ISR 4300( Soldered on motherboard)      ___  1 0.00 0.00

Cisco ISR 4300 Series IOS XE Universal 1 0. 00 0.00

Cisco Survivable Remote Site Telephony( SRST) License     ---  1 0.00 0.00

SRST-25 Seat License( CME uses CUCME Phone License ONLI     ___  1 325.00 50.00 325.00

4-port Nehvork Interface Module- FXO( Universal)   1 500.00 50.00 500.00

Equipment and Routers for Waste Water( 2users), and Water Treatment( 2users)

Cisco ISR 4321 Bundle, w/UC License, CUBE- 10 2 1, 547.50 50.00 3,095.00

IP Base License for Cisco ISR 4320 Series 2 0.00 0.00

Unified Communication License for Cisco ISR 4320 Series     ---  2 0.00 0.00

1 port MultiflexTrunk Voice/Clear-channel Data T1/ E1 Module     ---  2 715.00 50.00 1, 430.00

32-channel DSP module 2 850.00 50.00 1, 700.00

AC Power Supply for Cisco ISR 4320 2 0.00 0.00

AC Power Cord, Type C5, US, Canada 2 0.00 0.00

Unified Border Element Enterprise License- 5 sessions      ---  4 0.00 0.00

4G DRAM for Cisco ISR 4320( Soldered on motherboard)     ---  2 0.00 0.00

4G Flash Memory for Cisco ISR 4300( Soldered on motherboard)      ---  2 0.00 0.00

Cisco ISR 4300 Series IOS XE Universal 2 0.00 0.00

Cisco Survivable Remote Site Telephony( SRST) License     ---  2 0.00 0. 00

SRST-5 Seat License( CME uses CUCME Phone License ONLY)     _--  2 85.00 50.00 170.00

2- port Network Interface Module- FXO( Universal)   2 250.00 50.00 500. 00

Catalyst 2960-X 24 GigE PoE 370W, 4 x 1G SFP, LAN Base     --  2 1, 597.50 50.00 3, 195.00

15A AC Pwr Cord, left-angle( United States)( bundle option)      ---  2 0.00 0. 00

Core VolP Router fior City Na1i

Cisco ISR 4351 UC Bundle, PVDM4-64, UC License, CUBEE25      ---  1 5,500.00 50.00 5, 500.00

IP Base License for Cisco ISR 4350 Series 1 0.00 0.00

Unified Communication License for Cisco ISR 4350 Series     ---  1 0.00 0.00

4G to 8G DRAM Upgrade( 4G+4G) for Cisco ISR 4330,4350     ---  1 750.00 50.00 750.00

4G to 8G eUSB Flash Memory Upgrade for Cisco ISR 4300     ---  1 500.00 50.00 500.00

AC Power Supply for Cisco ISR 4450 and ISR435 1 0.00 0.00

AC Power Cord( North America), C13, NEMA 5- 15P, 2. 1 m     ---  1 0.00 0.00

Unified Border Element Enterprise License- 25 sessions     ---  1 0.00 0.00

Cover for empty POE slot on Cisco ISR 4450 1 0.00 0. 00

Blank faceplate for NIM slot on Cisco ISR 4400 1 0.00 0. 00

Removable faceplate for SM slot on Cisco 2900,3900,4400 ISR     --_  2 0.00 0. 00

64-channel DSP module 1 0. 00 0. 00

Cisco ISR 4300 Series IOS XE Universal 1 0.00 0.00

Cisco Survivable Remote Site Telephony( SRST) License     ---  1 0.00 0. 00

SRST-5 Seat License( CME uses CUCME Phone License ONLY)     ___  85.00 50.00 85.00

SRST-25 Seat License( CME uses CUCME Phone License ONL`     ___  325.00 50.00 325.00

2 port Multifiex Trunk Voice/Channelized Data T1/ E1 Module     ---  1 2, 000.00 50.00 2,000.00

64-channel DSP module 1 1, 700.00 50.00 1, 700.00

4-port Network Interface Module- FXO( Universal)   1 500.00 50.00 500.00

Call manager 8 Unity Voice nail Servers

Cisco Business Edition 6000M Svr( M4), Export Restricted SW     ---  2 4,700.00 50.00 9,400.00

Power Cord, 125VAC 13A NEMA 5- 15 Plug, North America      ---  2 0.00 0. 00

Embedded License, Cisco UC Virt. Hypervisor Plus 6.x( 2- cpu)     ___  2 0.00 0.00

Cisco Business Edition 6000- Software App Version 10.X 11. X      ___  2 0.00 0.00

770W AC Hot-Plug Power Supply for t U C- Series Rack Server      ___  2 0.00 0.00



STH CONTRACT: 2017-066

2.40 GHz E5-2630 v3/85W SC/20M6 Cache/DDR4 1866MHz     ---  2 0. 00 0.00

300G6 12G SAS 10K RPM SFF HDD 12 0. 00 0. 00

Enable RAID 5 Setting 2 0.00 0. 00

16GB DDR4- 2133-MHz RDIMM/PC4- 17000/dual rank/x4/ 1. 2v     ---  4 0.00 0. 00

Cisco 12G SAS Modular Raid Control er 2 0.00 0.00

Cisco 12Gbps SAS 1GB FBWC Cache module( Raid 0/ 1/ 5/6)     ___  2 0.00 0.00

Cisco UCS 770W AC Power Supply for Rack Server 2 349.50 50.00 699.00

Software Maintenance and Hardware Warranties

SWSS UPGRADES Cisco Business Editi 60 1 0.00 0.00

SWSS UPGRADES BE6000 UCM v11 CUWL 60 44 165.75 15. 00 7,293.00

SWSS UPGRADES BE6000 v11 UWL Standard Starter licenses 60 1 2,125.00 15. 00 2,125.00

SNTC-24X7X4 Cisco ISR 4321 UC Bundle, PVDM4-32, UC L 60 4 2,592.50 15. 00 10, 370.00

SNTC-24X7X4 Cisco ISR 4321 UC Bundle, PVDM4- 32, UC L 60 1 2,592.50 15. 00 2,592.50

SNTC-24X7X4 Cisco ISR 4321 UC Bundle, PVDM4-32, UC L 60 2 1, 555.50 15. 00 3,111. 00

SNTC-24X7X4 Cisco ISR 4351 UC Bundle, PVDM4-64, UC L 60 1 9,201. 25 15.00 9,20125

SNTC-SXSXNBD Cisco Business Edition 6000M Svr( M4), E 60 2 2,142.00 15.00 4,284.00

Valid through: 7/2017 Product Total 75,851. 50

Service Total:     38,976.75

Subscription Total 0.00

Total Price:       114,828.25



STH CONTRACT: 2017-066

f I nden

De Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc.

I l 1 I Old Eagle School Road, N acne, PA 19087

TEL:(S00) 669-9A41 FA\:( S00) 776-4665

June 20, 2017

City of St. Helena

1480 Main St

St Helena, CA 94575

Dear CUSTOMER,

Per your request we have signed the Equipment Lease Purchase Agreement dated June 15` 2017,( the" Agreement"). We are

happy to send these to you with the express
understanding

that: ( i) as an accommodation to Obligor, the signature page of De

Lage Landen Financial Services, Inc(" DLL") is being delivered to Obligor to be held in escrow until DLL notifies Obligor that

DLL' s signature is formally released; and( ii) the foregoing shall not in any manner constitute a commitment to fund or an

acceptance by DLL ofthe Lease.

This Lease has not yet commenced, and will not commence, until x) DLL receives the following items and all of the following

conditions have been satisfied in full, and y) DLL thereafter notifies Obligor that DLL' s signature is formally released and DLL

has formally accepted the Lease:

l.   Signed Delivery and Acceptance CeRiticate with the date that all equipment was accepted.

2.   Telephone Verification to verify all equipment delivered, accepted and to confirm billing information.

3.   Any other documentation required by DLL in connection vith the Lease.

4.   Please note that we must have an original inked version, with both DLL& City of St Helena signatures to fund. No copies, scans or

faxes will be accepted.

The above outstanding conditions must be met and items must be received in form and substance acceptable by DLL, on or

before close of business on the date which is thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Time is of the essence in this letter

agreement. In the event that: 1) any of the outstanding items are not satisfied in full in accordance with this letter agreement, or

2) an event has occurred that would be an Obligor event ofdefault under the Lease had the Lease commenced, or 3) there occurs

a material adverse change in Obligor' s financial condition or otherwise, then upon the occurrence of any of the preceding events

DLL has the absolute right to reject and/ or immediately terminate the Lease without any obligation to DLL and Obligor shall be

solely responsible to pay the full purchase price of the products that would have been financed under the Lease. In any such

event, Obligor shall promptly return to DLL the signature pages being held in escrow and Obligor shall promptly destroy any

copies of same.

By signing below and returning a copy to DLL, Obligor acknowledges and agrees with all of the terms and conditions hereof. A

facsimile copy ofthis letter agreement with facsimile signatures may be treated as an original and will be admissible as evidence

ofthe agreements and understandings hereunder. Please feel free to contact the undersigned with any questions.

Regards,

James King

Sales Support Representative

Acknowledged and Agreed:

City of St. F elena ; 

By:    
lk  .

Title Y

V

rim C. r

Dat G    -     -



STH CONTRACT: 2017-066

De Lage Landen Public Finance LLC Slate and Local Government lease-Purchase Agreement

1111 Oltl Eagle School Roatl
PHONE;( 800) 736-0220

Wayne, PA 1908J
FACSIMILE:( 800) 700- 4643

Fdl Le al Name Phme NumOer

CITY OF ST. HELENA

D9A Namc( il any)      
Purchaxc Orda Aequlslllon Nurr ber

PU616901

Bilking Address City Siale ip Send Invdce lo Nlenhon nf:

1q80 MAIN ST ST HELENA CA 94575

Equ pmenl PAaKe Motld No,      Serial Nunber Decciiplion( Alacli S arale Schedule If Vece.ssary)

Equipmenl described on Marin IT, inc quole# 2017-5612, dated 5112/2017,

consisting of 5 pages and atlached hereto.

fqulpTenl Laralan QI nal same as ahove) Gly Stale Zip

Plu i6craRcase Paynunls Lease Papmenls

30,703.73

5
SeeLeasePaymen SclieduleAnarheda: AlUGmicnll

f.11lu scicim( nMaidhs)   PaNneidF equency

fiycheckVuyll ltotbebw, YOUherchydrsgnafelldsLraieasa' QualiliedlaM-e emp'.obliya:lun' asAeline! in

Monlhly

Setlion26,.1h) SNB) allhclnernalRevenueCodeandreprescritlhallhcaggreg3':elateamounlWallla- cxempl

oNigalions{ exclud ng pilvale atlivily bonds a1hCr Ihan quaHfied 501( e){3) bonds) iS51EC a l0 6e issued by YOU

6 OuaRedy md YOUP.subor6ivale enlilies do i g Ihc calcadar yCa' m vrhidi WF hlnd Ihis Lcuc is d icasa ably¢ rp¢GI¢ d

Semiumually
lo ezceeA 510,000,000

Amwalty BTnkQ aliicalianEkcled

Olh>r

Bid ol Lease Oplior: 5I

TEflMS ANO CONOITIONS

Pfease read YQUR copy of this Slale and Local Govemmeni Lease-Pumhase Agreement(" Lease" carefully and feel free to ask US any queslions YOU may have ahout il. Words" YOII" antl" YOUR" refer ta

the" Lessee" and Ihe words" WE,° US" and" OUB" refer to e Lage Landen Public Finan:z LLC, its seccessors and assigns, as 1he" Lessar" ol the Equipment.

1. LEASE. WE agree to lease to YOU 2nd YOU agree to lease from US, the equipmenl listed above{ and on any atlached schedule) incfuding all replacement pads, repairs, addifions and accessories

EquipmenP') on the terms and conditlons oi this Lease and on any apached schedule.

2, TEPM. 7his Lease is e((eclive en the date when tha term ol' his Lease and YOUR ohligaiior to pay rent eommence, wiiich date shall be Ihe date lhat funds are advanced 6y US 10 YOU, Ihe vendor of lhe

Equipment or an escraw agent for Ihe purpose o paying or reimbursing all or a poriian of Ihe cost ot lhe Equipmen( Ihe ' Commencement ate") and conllnues thereatter lor an onginal term(" Criginal Term")

ending al Ihe enQ af YOUR budgei year in eftect on Uie Cmnmencement Date and may be confinued by YOU for addiiional one-year renewal terms(" Renewal Terms") cdnciding wilh YOUR 6udgel year p to lhe

tolal number of monlhs indicated above as lhe Full Lease Ierm; provided, however, Ihat at the end oF the Orlginal Term and at the end af each Renewal Term unlil the Full Lease Term has been compleled, YOU sha11

be deemed to have conlinued Ihis Lease for[ he next Renewal Term unless YOU shall have Ierminated this Lease pursuan[ lo Secxion 5 cr Section 17. Lease Paymenls will be due as sei fodh on Attachmenl 1 until

Ihe halance of the Lease Paymenls and any
addilianal Le,ase Paymenls or exoenses chargeable! o YOU under Ihis Lease are paid in full. As set fcRh in Ihe Lease Payment Schadule, a porlion of eaCh Lease Payment I

is paid as, and represents payment of, IrteresL YOUR abllgation to pay lhe Lease PaymeNs and YOUR olher Lease obligations are absolute and uncondilional antl are nal sublecl to cancdla[ion, reduction, setoff

or counterclaim except as provided in Seclion 5. TliiS LEASE IS NON- CAIVCELABLE EXCEPT AS PAOVIDED IN SECTION 5.

3. LA7E CHARGES. II a Lease Paymenl Is not made on Ilie dale when due, YOU wlll pay US a lale charge al lhe rale of 78% per annum ar Ihe maxlmum amaunt permilled 6y law, whichever is[ ess,

lram such dale.

4. CONTINUATION OF f.EASE TEpM. YOU currenlly iMend, subject[ a Secllon 5, Eo conlinue this Lease through the Full Lease Term and to pay 1he Lease Paymenls hereunder. YOU reasonably believe tl al

legally ava la6le( nds m an amount sufficient lo make all I.ease Paymens dunng Ihe Full Lease Term can be obtained. YOUR responslhle linanclal oificer shall do all Ihings lawtul(y wilhin h's or hei power to obtain
and mahtain lunds irom which the Lease Payments may he made, including making prov(sion( or the Lease Paymen s la Ihe extenl necessary in each proposed annual hudget submittad for approval in accor-  I

dance with YOUR appGcable procedures and o ezhaust all availaMe reviews and appeals If that portion o1 the hudget is nol approved. Notvil standi g the foregoing, tte decision whether to budget or appropriate

funds and to extend this Lease for any Renewal Term Is sdely wlthln the discrel'wn of YOUR governing body.

5. NONAPPNOPHIATION. YW are obligated cnly lo pay such Lease Payments undermis Lease as may lavrfully be made from funds budgeteQ and approprialed for Iha[ purpose durimg YOUR then current
budgetyear. If YOU fail to appropriate or olhenvise inake avaiable funds to pay Ihe lease Payments r¢quired to be paid in the ne occurring Renewal Term, Ihis Lease shatl be deemed termma[ed at 1he ecd of the

then current Original 7erm or Renewal Term. VOU agree. lo defiver w itten natir.c lo US o( such termination at leasl 90 days prior 1a the end ol the then currcnl Or ginal Term or Renewal Term, but failure ta give

such notice shal. not e Aend the term af Ihis Lease beyond the then c rrent Orlglnaf Term or Renewal Term. If Ihis Lease is erminaled in acc, rdance witli tVus Seclion, YOII agree, at YOUR cost and expense, to

peaceably tleliver fhe ECuipment la US allhe location or locaiions speclfied by US.

6. WARRANTIES. WE are leasing 1he Equipmenl lo YOU' AS-IS" and WE MA}(E NO WARAANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INClUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PAR-
TfCULAR PURPOSE WE transler to YOU, wilhout recourse, lor the tenn of Ihis Lease all warranties, if any, made by the manulacturer, YOU ALSO ACKNOWLED6E ThIAT NO ONE( S AU7HORIZED TO WAIVE QR

CNANGE ANY TER I, PROVISION OR CONDITION OF THIS LEASE AND, EXCEPT FOH 7HE MANUfACTURER WAflRANTIES, MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY ABOUT TH1S LEASE OR THE EQUIP-

MENT.WE SNALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, RESULTING DR CONSEQUENTIAL DAIUA6ES OR LOSS OF PROFIT OCCASIONED BYANY BREACH OF WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION OR RFSUITIN6 FROM

THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THE EQUIPMEAIT, YOl1R OBLIGATION TO PAY W ULL ANY AMOUNT DUE UVDEH THE LEASE WILL NOT B= AFFECTED BY ANY DISPUTE, CLNM, COUNTERCLAIM, OEFENSE

OR OTHER RIGFiT WHICH VOU MAY HAVE OR ASSEfiT AGAINST TNE SUPPLIER OR THE eQJIPMENT MANUfACTURER.

7. DEIIVERY AMO ACCEPTANCE. YOU ARE RESAONSIBLE, AT YOUR OWN COST, TO ARRANGE FOA T} iE DELNERY ANb 1NSFALiATION OF Ti1E E UIFAAENT( UNLESS THOSE GOSTS ARE INCLUDm IN THE

COSTS QFTNE EOUIPMENT TO US), IF REtIUESTED, YOII WILL SIGN A SEPARATE E UIPMENT ELNERYAN ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE. WE MAYAT OUft ISCREfION CONFIRM BYTELEPHONE Th'ATYOU HAVE

ACCEPTED TNE EQUIPMENf AND THAT TELEPHONE VEftIRCATION OF YOUR ACGEPTANCE OF THE EQUIPMENT SHALL} IAVE THE SAME ffFECTAS ASIGNED ELIVERY AND ACCEPTA,tlCE CEHTIFIGATE.

Terms and Contlitions continuetl on the reverse slde of lhis Lease.)

Lesmr ' nalure oale

Y U agree lo all I lhe Terms and Con lims cardalned In 6alh sldes ol Ihis LPase, and in any allachmenls lo same( all
y

ol, vtnch are inciuCed tiy relerencel and beca u patl ol Inls Lease. YOU acknowledge lo have rnd and agreed to ad Iha

ianru aiM Condllfons Pnrt hpmc

The Equlpment u:  NEW o u Eo T<<e mm a

s; ai P          —  o iP

2 3 Z !    -
c`    J Fcr

i,
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC fINANCE LLC

1 L r Lcasc Numocr

Ni. 1 Ndme

L' i'     ( 7 11/) L"   LeaseOale

Le::3lNanuolCoraoraiion June 15 2017

CITY OF ST. HELENA venda I.D. Number

IEASE MUS? BE SIGNED 8Y AUTHCAI2fD OFFICNL OF LESSEE)

Page 1 0l2



STH CONTRACT: 2017-066

8. TITLE, PEHSONAL PROPERTY, LDCATION, tNSPECTION, NO MODIFICATIONS OR AUEfl-   at least 60 days' prior written nolice ro t1S and paymenl in tun to US ol Ihe Lease Paymenis and all     '

ATIDNS. YOU have lille to liie EquipmeN; provitled Ihat lille lolhe Equipmenlwill i nmeaia:elyand other amounts then due plus the lhen appicablc Purchase Price set lorth on the Lease Paymenl

wilhout any aclion hy YOU vest m US, and YOU shal! immed ately surrender possession oi Ihe Schetlule; or( c) Ii substanlial tlamage to or destruclion or condemnalian o1 substan[laly all of the

Equipmenl to US,( a) upon any tennination of ihis Lease olher Ihan termioation pursuant lo Seclion Equipment has occurretl, an the cay specified in YOUR written nolice lo 11S ot YOUR exercise of the

17 or( h} if YOU are in tlefaull of this Lease. It is lhe intent ol Ihe parties hereto tha[ arry transfer oi purchase option upon a leasl fi0 days' prior notice to lJ5 and paymen! n full to US of 1he Lease

Ittle to US pu suanL to Ihis Section shall occur aulomatically wilhou[ lhe necessiry ol any bill ol sale,   Payments and all olher amounls Ihen due plus the then applicable Purchase Prfce sat lorth on the

cedificate ot tille or olher inslrument o1 conveyance. YOU shall, neverlheless, execute and tleliver Lease Payment Schedule.

any such instrumenls as WE
may request to evitlence such hanslec As securiry Eor YOUR obliga-      18. REPRESENTATIONS ANo WARRANTIES. YOU warrarn arzd represent as lolours:( a) YOU

lions hereunder, WE re[ain a securiry
interesl le Ihe Equipmenl and all proceeds Ihereof. YOU have are a public body corporale and politic duly organized and exisling under lhe cons[ tution and laws oi

lhe riglit ta use Ihe Equipment dunng Ihe lerm ol this Lease, excep as otnerviise expressly se[ forfh YOUR Slale with lull power antl aulhariry fo enler; nlo Ihis Lease and the Iransaclions conlemplated

Lh lhis Lease. AI[hough Ihe Equipment may become aUached[ o real estate, d remalns personal hereby ard to perform all of YOUR ol ligalions hereunder,{ b) YOU have duly authorized lhe execu-

pmperty. YOU agree no1 ta alter or
modify

Ihe Equipment o permit a lien to be placetl upon the tion and deGvery of lhis Lease 6y p oper aclion Dy YOUP,govern'ng body at a meeting doly cailed,

Equipment or lo remove the Equipmenl wilhout OUR prfor wrillen consent. II WE iee( fl is neces-   regulady convene and attended Ihrou hout by Ihe requisile majonry of lhe members thereof or by

sary, YQU agree[ a provde US with wafvers of inlerest or liens froro anyone claiming any interesl other appropriale o icial approval, and all requirements have been met and procedures have accurred

in ihe real estale on which any items of Equipmenl is located. 4VE also have lhe right, at reason in order lo ensure the validily and enforcea6ilily oi ihis Lease;( c) YOU have compfied Wilh such pub-

able llrnes, lo inspec the Equipmen'.     lic bidding reGuiremenls as may be applicable to ihis Lease and lhe acquisition 6y YOU ot tl e

9. MpINTENANCE. YOU are required, at YOUR own cos and expense, to keep he Equipme f Equipment, ( d) all aulhorizations, consents and approvals of gavernmenlal badies or agencies

in good repair, condition and working order, except for ordinary wear and tear, and YOU vnll supply requ'red in connecfion wilh the execulion and delivery hy YQU ollhis Lease or in co nec ion wilh tiie

all parls arid servicing required. AIE replacement paris used or inslalled and repairs mada to Ihe cazrying out by YOU of YQUF oblYgalions hereunder have been oblained;( e} this Lease consGtutes

EQuipment will hecome DUR propem/.     Ihe legal, valid and binding abiigatwn oi YOU entorceable In accordance wilh ils terms, except ta ihe

YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT WE ARE NOT RESPONS1Al f FOR PROVIDING ANY RE UIRED extent lircited by appliCahle bankr ptcy, insolvency, reorganization or other iauus atfecling creditors'

MAINTENANCE AND/OR SERVICE FOR THE E UIPMEN7.YOU WfLL MAKE ALL CLNMS FOR SERV-   righls generally( I) YOU have, in accordance with ftie requfremer s o( law, fuly budgeted and appro-

ICE AND10R hAAINTENAMCE SOLELY TO THE SUPPUER AND/ 0R MANUFACTUREH AND SUCH prialed sullicienl funds for Ihe current budget year to make Ihe Lease Payments scheduled to come

CLAIMS WILL N T AFFECT YOUR 03LIGATION TO MAKE ALL REOUIRED LEASE PAYMENTS,      due during tl e current hud5etyear; nd to meet YOUR olherohli5alians under Ihs Lease for the cur-

10. ASSIGNMENL YOU AGRFE NOT TO TRANSFER, S=LL, SUBLEASE, ASSIGN, PLEDGE OR ren[ budget year, and lhose funds have not been expended 1or other purposes;( g) ihe Equipment is

ENCUMEER EITHER THE EOUIPMENT OR AN`! RIGHTS UNDER THIS LEASE WITHOUT OUR PRIOR essenlial lo YOUR funclions or to 1he services YOU provide lo YOUR c Uzens, YOU have an immedi-

1VRITTEN CONSENL YOU agree ihal WE may sell, assign or transfer this Lease and, it UJE do, lhe ale need for the Equipmenl and expec[ to make immediale use o1 lhe Equipnenl, YOUR need lor the

new owner wili have Ihe same rights and benefits that WE now have and will not have to perform any Equipmenl is not[ emporary and YOU do nol expect the need 1or any item af the Ecuipment 10 dimin-

ol OUR obligations antl Ihe rights oi lhe new owner witl nd be suhjecl lo any dalms, counferr.la ms,   ish in lhe foreseeable iuture, iacludmg the Wtl Lease Term, and lhe Equipmen[ will be used hy YOU

defenses orset-offs that Y0U may have againstUS. YOU hereoy
appoinl Municipal Registrar Services only lor the purpose of perfo; ming one or more ol YOUA govemmenlal or proprielary fun tions con-

Ihe" Registrar") as YOUR agent lor IFe purpose ol maintaining a written record ol each assignmanl ssstenl tivilh Ihe permissfhle scope of YDUR authority and will nol be used in the trade ar buslness ot

in iarr necessary to compy
with SecGon 1A9(a) ol Ihe Intemal Revenue Code of 1986, as ame tletl.   any o[her enlity or person; and( h) YOU have never failed ta aQprnpriale or olhenvise make available

No such assignnen: sha!I 6e b'nding on YOII unlil the Reglstra has received v ritten natice from Ihc lunds sulfirlent to pay ren[al or otnei payments coming due under a lease purchase, ins[allment

assigno d lhe name and address ol lhe assignee.     sale or ol'ner similar agreement.

11, LOSS OA DAMAGE. YOU a e responsible for Ihe risk of loss or destruclion ol, or damaga l0 19. UCC FILINGS ANU FINANCIAL STATEMEIVTS. YOU a lhorize US to tile a flnarcing slate-

lhe Equipment. No such loss or da nage reheves YOII T om any obiigation under this Lease. If
any

of inent with respect lo Ihe EGuipment. II WE leel it is necessary, YOU agree lo suhmit financial slate-

the Equipmcr l is damaged by lire or olher casualry ar tille lo, or lhe temporary use of, any of the men[s( audiled if availa6le) on a 4uartedy basis.

Equipmenl is taken under lhe exerdse of lhe power of eminenl domain, Ihe nel proceeds(" Piel 2a. tlCC- ARTICIE 2A PHaVIStONS. YOU agree that lhls Lease is a Finance Lease as thal term

Proceeds") of arry
uisurancedaim orcondemnation awartl wlll be applied to lhe prompl replacemanl,   is delir+ed in Article 2A of the Unilo m Commercial Code(" UCC"). YOU acknowledge that WE have

repair, restoralion, modificalion or improvement of that Equipment, u ess YOU have exercised YOUR given YOU' he name of Ihe Supplier of the EquipmenL UVE herehy notify YOU lhat YOU may have

oplion to purchase lhs Equipmenl pursuanl lo Seclion 17. My balance ol the Net Proceeds remain-   righls under lhe coniracl wi:h the Supplier and YOU may contac[ the Supplierfor a descriplion o any

ing after such work has been completed shall be paid to YOU.     righls or warranties Ihat YOII may have under Ihls supply contracL YOU also waive any and all righls

12. INOEMNITY. WE are nol responsi6le tor any[ osses or bijuries caused by liie manulacture,   and remedies granled YOU under Seciions 2A-SQB through 2A- 522 of the UCC.

acquisilion, delivery, InstalaGon, ox+nership, use, lease, possession, maintenance, operatian or rejeo-      21. TAX EXEMPTION. YOU will comply with all appHcable provisions of Ihe Inlernal Revenue

Iion oi the Eqwpinant or defeGs in Ihe Equipment To Ihe extenl permiqed by law,YOU agree lo reim-   Code of 198G, as amended lhe" Code"), including wilhoul limilalion Seclions 103, 141, 148 and t49

burse US for znd to defend US against any claim ior losses or m unes relating
lo Ihe Equiprrent This lf eroo(, and Ihe applicable regulations Ihereunder lo mainlain lhe exclusion ol Ihe inlerest portian of

indemniry will continue even after Ihe terminatior of this Lease.    lhe Lease Payments from gross income for purpases of iederal iacome laxalion. YQU acknowledge

13. TAXES. YOU agree lo payall appiicahle 6cerrse and regislral on fees, sale and use taxes, per-   lhal these provisions o1 Ihe Code prwide reslriclions on the use of the Equlpment and he expendi-

sonal
propery laxes and all olher laxes and charges, relaling

lo lhe ownership, leasing, rental, sale,   lure and irrvestmenl oi money related lo Ihis Lease. YOU agree lo insure lhe timely and accurale fil-

purchase, possession or use of 1he Equipmem( excepi Ihose based an OUR net incom^). YOU agree ing cf IRS= orm 8Q3& G or Farm 8038-GC, as applicable, as required by Ihe Code, and will( ully coop-

l at il WF pay any
laxes or charges, YOU wi1 re mburse US for xll sach paymenls ard will pay US erale wi(h US ta insure such timely and accurate liing.

mteresl and a' ate charge( as calculated in Section 3) on such payme ts wilh Ihe ne A Lease Paymenl,      22. BANK UALIFICATION. f'YOU checketl lhe" Bank Qualifica[ ion Elecled" box on the front

ptus a fee far OUR collecling and administe ing any
laxes, assessments or fees and reml; ting them page of lhis Lease YOtI and all YOUR subordinate en6lies will nol issue in excess of 310,000,000 al

to Uie appropdale authorities.   qualilied lax azempl obligatlons( ir.cludirg this Lease bul excWding private acGviry honds olher lhan

1A. INStIRANCE. During Ihe lerm of Ihis Lease, YOU will keep the Equipment Insured againsl all qualilied 501( c)(3) bonds} dunng lhe calendar year in which WE fund Ihis Lease wilhout lirst a6taim

dsks of loss or tlamage in an amounl not less tlun the replacement cost of the Equipmenl, without ing an opimon of nationally recogn¢ ed counsel in Ihe area of tax-exempt mu icipal obligations

deductible and wilhout co- insurance. YOU will also obtain and mainlain for Ihe lerm ol ifds Lease,   acceptahle to US lhat Ihe designalion of lhis Lease as a" qualified Eax-exempt o6ligation" will not be

camprehensive puWic fahiliry insurance covering both personal injury and property
damage ol at adversely aftected.

leas!$ 100,000 per person and 300,000 per occurrence or Eodiy injury and$ 50,000 for pro erty
23. CHOICE OF LAW; JURY TAIAL WAIVEN. This Lease shall be governed and construed in

damage. WE wil be the soEe nametl lass payee on the propery Insurance and named as an addltian-   accordance with lhe laws of Ihe slale where YOU are bcated. To the extent permilled by law, YOU

al ins red on the public lia6iliry insurance. YOU will pay al premiums for such insurance and must agree lo waive YOUR righls lo a trial by jury.

deliver prooi of ins rance caverage satisfac ory to US. If YOU do not pravide such Insurance, YOU 24. ENiIRE AGHEEMEN7; SEVERABILITY; WAIVEHS. This Lease coNalns Ihe enlire agreement

agree that WE have the righl, but nat the obligalion, to obtain such insurance and add an Insurance and unQerstanding. No agreemenls or understandmgs are binding on Ihe parties udess sei forth in

lee ro the amount due from you. on which we make a prolit.      wri ing ar.d sigced by Ihe parlies. Arry prcvision of this Lease wliich for any reason may 6e held unen-

15. DEFAULT, Subject to Seclion 5, YOU are in default of this Lease if any
of the tollowing forceabte in any jurisdiclion shall, as to such jurisdcclian, be ineBective wilho t invaliding The remain-

occurs:( a) YOU faa to pay any lease Payreent or other sum tivhen due;( h) YOU breach
any warran-   ing provisions ai this Lease. THIS LFASE IS NOTINTENDED fOR TRANSACTIONS WfTH AN E UIP-

ry or other obfigaiion under this Lease, or any olher agreement wiih US,( c) YOU become insolvent MEVT C S I OF LESS THAPI 51, 000.

or unable to pay YOUR debts when due, YOU make an assignment far the henefi[ af creditors ar YOU 25. FACSIMILE UDCUMENTATIDN. YOU agree Ihal a facsimile eopy of Ihis Lease wllh facsimi-

undergo a subslan; ial tleterioration in YOU4linancial condilion, or( d) YOU file or have filed against le signatures may be Ireated as an original and will be admissible as ewdence ol Ihis Lease.

YOU a petiliort tor liquidation, reorgxnizallon, adjustment o! debt or sim'Jar reliel under Ihe Federal 2S. ROLE OF LESSOR. WE have not acted and will not acl as a fiduciary lor VOU or as YOUR

Bank uplcy Code ar
any mher presen: or fuWre federal or slale bankruptcy or insolvency law, or a agent or munEcipal advisor, WE have nol and vlll nat prouide finandal, legal, lax, ac;ountlng or other

lrustee, receiver or liquidator is appoirted fa YOU or a subslanlial part o YOUR assets.   adtice to YDU or to any tinarcial advisor or placemen[ agent engaged by YOU wllh respect lo this

16. REMEOIES. WE have the fohowirg remetlies il YOU are in default of Ihls Lease: WE may
Lease. YOII, YOUR financial advisar, placement agen[ or municipal advisor, if any, shaE each seek

declare tiie enlire balance ot lhe unpaid Lease Paymenls} or the then currenl Original Term or Renewal and oblain Rs own financial, legal, lax, accouniing and other ad ce wilh respect to Ihis ease irom

Term mmedialey due and payatile; si.e( or and receive al Lease Payments and any olher paymanls its o un advisors( induding as it re'ales lo structure iiming, terms and simllar ma:ters}.

then accrued or acceler2ted untler ihis Lease; charge YOU lnleresl on all monies due US al lhe rate

of eighteen percent( 18%) per year from Ihe dale of detaull unti paid, hu: in no event more lhan Ihe

maximum rale permitled by law; charge YOU a relum-dieck or rw auBicieN funds charge(" NSF

Charge") ol$ 25.00 for a check lhal is relumed for any reason; and require Ehat YOU retum Ihe

Equipment to US and, if YOU lail[ o reWm[. e Equlpment, enter upor 1he premises peaceahly wilh or

withou: legal pwcess where Ihe EquipmeM is Iccated and repossass the EquipmeN. Such retum or

repassessbn o( the Equipmenl wili not constilule a lerminalion of Ihis Lease imfess WE expressly

nohfyYOU in wriling. H Ihe Equipmen[ is relumed or repossessed hy US and un ess WE have termi-

naled this Lease, WE will sell or re• rent Ihe Equipment to any perso. s with any terms WE determine,

at one or more public orprivate sales, wi[h or wilhout no;ice lo YOU, and appFyihe net proceeds after

deducling lhe cosls and expenses al such sale or re-renl, lo YOUR obligations with YOU remaining

Eiable Far any ceficiency and wilh any excess over the amounls descnbed m this Seclion plus the?hen
applicable Purchase Pnce ta be paid to YOU.       

IYOUarealsorequredtopay(iJ all expenses iitcurred by US In conrection wifh the enlorcement

ot any remedies, includir.g all expenses ol repossessing, s[aring, shipping, repair'rag and selling Ihe
Equipment, and( li) reasona6le altomeys' tees-      Nt

17. PURCHASE OP710N. Pratided YOU are not in defacl,, YOU shail have the aplion to purchase O

all but not less Ihan aA of fne Equipment{ a) on the dale the last Lease Paynent is due( assuming
thls I

Cease is renewed al Ihe end of the Original Term and each Renewal erm), if lhis Lease is still[ n ellect a

an tha[ day, upon payment In full o Lease Paymenls and all other amounts Ihen due and the payment N

of One Dollar to US;( b) on the last tlay ol the Original Term or airy Henewal Tern then in eflecl, upon

Page 2 af 2 2015 All Aiph6 f savcd. Rinled in! ha U.SA 12PFOOC207v1 72116



STH CONTRACT: 2017-066

ATTACHMENT 1 STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Lease Payment Schedule

LESSOR: 
Lage Landen Public Finance LLC

LESSEE:  
CITY OF ST. NELENA

LEASE NUMBER: PUB16901   _       

June 15
17—

LEASE DATE:_--_--

Princi al Por: ion
Balance Purchase Price

Payment Number Paymenl Date Rental Payment Inleresl Porlion P

153,518.65
127,297.66

Loan 7/ 15/2017 30,703.73

1 8/ 15l2017 30,703.73 0.00
30,703.73

122,814.92 95,473.25

2
8115/24ie 30,703.73 0.00

30,703.73 92, 111. 19 63,646.83

3
8115l2019 530,703.73

0.00
30,703.73 61, 407.46 31, 824.42

4 8/i5l2020 30,783.73 0.00 30,703.73 30,703.73 0.0

5
9115l2021 153,518.65 0.00

30,703.73 0.00

Grand Totals

0.00 953,518.65

i

Sales lax of ---   
is included in lhe financed amounl shown above.

LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT TFiE AMOUNT FINANCED BY LESSOR IS$ 141, 450.49` AND THAT SUCH AMOUNT, NET OF ANY ADVANCE
PAYMENTS, IS THE ISSUE PRICE FOR FEDERAL INCOME TAX PURPOSES. THE YIELD FOR THIS SCHEDULE FOR FEDERAL INCOME TAX

i

PURPOSES IS 3. 899%*. SUCH ISSUE Pf ICE AND YIELD WILL BE STATED 1N THE APPLICABLE IRS FORM 8038-G.

u

rC

S 2.3

zerOC -   Dale -- u-

Lessee Si nafure:
a

9 a

Prini Name: J l    ------

Tille:_          
o

Pa9e a
02012 M PoghlsReservcd. Prii led in Il e J.S.A 09PFDOC1552 8112



STH CONTRACT: 2017-066

DOCU IENTAl'ION INSTRUCTIONS FOR LEASE NUMBER PUB16901

The instruclions listed below should be followed when compleling the enclosed documentation. Documenlation completed improperly will delay funding.

If you have any questions regarding the inslruclions or the documenlafion, please call s.

I.     STATE AND GOVERNMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

1. Bank Uualification Section

Read and check box if appropria[e

2.  Lessee Signature

Print name, title, sign and date( must be authorized ofticer}

II.    ATTACHMEIVT 1 — LEASE PAYMEIVT SCHEDULE

Print name, title, sign and date

III.   ATTACHMENT 2— EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTtON— ( WHEN PROVlDED)

Print name, title, sign and date

IV.   STATE SPECIFIC ADDENDA

Required for: AR, AZ, CO3 FL, GA, KS, LA, MI, MN, MS, NC, NJ, NY, OH, OK,& TX

Print name, title, sign, date and attest when requiretl

U.    ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE— PLEASE RETAIN UNTIL ALL E UIPMENT HAS BEEN RECEIUED AND! S IN FULL WURKING ORDER

Print name, title, sign and date

VI.   8038 OR GC— IRS FORM

The enclosed form is a SAMPLE oniy. The actual 80386 or GC will be completed antl sent to you for your signaiure aiter closing, with instructions to retum the

ariginal to us at your earfiest convenience. This is being done in accordance with the Intemal Revenue Service regulations and is a requirement of this financing.

UII.  ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION THAT MUST BE SENT PRIOR T8 FUNDING—( WHENAPPLIC,4BLE):

Insurance Certificate for Property— List De Lage Landen Public Finance LLC and/or Its Assigns as" loss payee" to

the atldress listed below. The certificate must also show the physical address where the equipment is located or the phrase" throughoui juris-

diction" may be used. Must also list amount being 4inancetl.

Insurance Certificale for Lia6iliiy—List
e a ande Pub ic inance c

and/orlts Assigns as" additional insured."    
i

Vendor invoice listing customer as both bill to and ship to party{ to be provided by vendor}

Campleted Bllling Intormatlan torm

Ll Advance payment check made payable to De Lage Landen Public Finance LLC

State sales lax exempiion cerllficate

Escraw Agreemenl— Re[urn signed Escrow Agreement Incumbency Certificate& Lessee W9

ALL DOCUMENTATION Sl10ULQ BE RETEIRNED VIA FAX OR EMAIL AS FOLLOWS:

Atiention:  eripnid Popiar

EI11811: bpoplar(c cisco.com

Lease Pracessing Cenier

1111 Old Eagle School Road

Wayne, PA 19087 0
attn: Brighid Poplar o

0

o.m0

201fi All Hi ls NaSeneQ. PriMed'n Ihe U,S,A OBPFO00073v7 12/ 16


